

Misc Arb (Com) –16 /2025

**Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O Code.WB00890)
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.**

CNR: WBNP19-000041-2025

**06
10.06.2025**

Today is fixed for filing DCF (to be paid by the respondent in respect to the affidavit of competency).

The learned Advocate for the petitioner appears and files hazira along with an extension petition supported by an affidavit praying for extension of ad-interim order which stood in force till today. Copy served.

The learned Advocate for the respondent appears and files hazira along with deficit Court fees of Rs. 10/- in compliance with the order dated 02.06.2025 as well as an application under Section 151 of the CPC supported by an affidavit and the statement of truth and enclosures, praying for not to extend the ad-interim order dated 25.04.2025 or pass any order as the learned Court may deem fit and proper. Copy served and objection raised by the learned Advocate for the respondent.

Heard the learned Advocates for the petitioner and the respondent. The learned Advocate for the respondent strongly objects to the extension of the ad-interim order. On the other hand, the learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that the application under Section 151 of the CPC, filed by the respondent, was served only today in open Court at around 10:41 AM, just prior to the hearing. He further submits that he needs time to peruse the application and intends to file a written objection.

Considering the submissions made by both parties, I am of the view that the petitioner should be granted an opportunity to file a written objection to the application under Section 151 of the CPC filed by the respondent.

Fix **24.07.2025** for hearing of the application under Section 151 of the CPC filed by the respondent.

Let the ad-interim order be extended till **24.07.2025**.

The petitioner is at liberty to file written objection, if any in the meantime.

**Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**